Under previous GAAP, interest free sales tax deferment loan was carried at cost. Under Ind AS, such interest free
loan have been carried at previous GAAP amount at the date of transition.

C.	 Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

	 The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from
Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 I.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st January 2016

	 II.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st December 2016

	 III.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st December, 2016

	 IV.	 Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st December 2016

	 Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform with financial statements
prepared under Ind AS.

68th Annual Report & Accounts 2017106

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

	 I.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st January 2016

Particulars Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Impact of
Amalgamation
(Refer Note 53)

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Assets
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment a, b  18,139.96  32,912.56  965.55  52,018.07

Capital work-in-progress  336.67  42.78  -   379.45

Goodwill  -   968.80  -   968.80

Other Intangible Assets  482.88  251.31  -   734.19

Investments in Subsidiaries  54,806.50  (54,806.50) -  -

Financial assets  -

- Investments  -   0.03  -   0.03

- Loans c  361.66  420.34  (34.42)  747.58

- Other Financial Assets  0.73  15.24  -   15.97

Deferred Tax Assets (net) m  (79.43)  934.98  352.00  1,207.55

Non-Current Tax Assets (net)  223.29  88.56  -   311.85

Other Non-Current Assets a, c  823.47  809.50  732.84  2,365.81

 75,095.73  (18,362.40)  2,015.97  58,749.30
Current Assets
Inventories  8,338.34  7,274.79  -   15,613.13

Financial assets  -

-	 Investments  20,662.62  -   -   20,662.62

-	 Trade Receivables  21,748.44  20,138.25  -   41,886.69

-	 Cash and Cash Equivalents  1,103.05  429.55  -   1,532.60

-	 Bank balances other than Cash
and cash equivalents

 -   4.00  -   4.00

-	 Loans  92.26  138.57  -   230.83

-	 Other Financial Assets d  0.53  36.32  14.02  50.87

Other Current Assets a, c, d  1,482.51  3,701.64  (16.47)  5,167.68

 53,427.75  31,723.12  (2.45)  85,148.42
Total Assets  128,523.48  13,360.72  2,013.52  143,897.72
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Equity Share Capital  1,454.33  -   -   1,454.33

Other Equity h, n  57,231.55  (17,033.07)  3,360.00  43,558.48

Total Equity  58,685.88  (17,033.07)  3,360.00  45,012.81
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
-	 Borrowings e  39,980.23  3,540.33  (93.56)  43,427.00

-	 Other Financial Liabilities f  3,540.05  19.89  (111.53)  3,448.41

Provisions  73.97  257.08  -   331.05

Other Non-Current Liabilities b  -   -   1,356.96  1,356.96

 43,594.25  3,817.30  1,151.87  48,563.42

68th Annual Report & Accounts 2017 107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Impact of
Amalgamation
(Refer Note 53)

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
-	 Borrowings  -   5,156.23  -   5,156.23

-	 Trade Payables  15,301.98  13,371.53  -   28,673.51

-	 Other Financial Liabilities e, f  6,501.12  5,125.46  (345.53)  11,281.05

Other Current Liabilities b  649.43  513.23  337.24  1,499.90

Provisions g  3,344.77  1,097.09  (2,490.06)  1,951.80

Current Tax Liabilities (net)  446.05  1,312.95  -   1,759.00

 26,243.35  26,576.49  (2,498.35)  50,321.49
Total Equity and Liabilities  128,523.48  13,360.72  2,013.52  143,897.72

	 II.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st December 2016

Particulars Note
No.

Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Assets
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment a, b  44,406.71  645.47  45,052.18

Capital work-in-progress  199.47  -   199.47

Goodwill k  826.84  141.96  968.80

Other Intangible Assets  440.97  -   440.97

Financial assets  -

-	 Investments  0.03  -   0.03

-	 Loans c  832.06  (24.16)  807.90

-	 Other Financial Assets  4.68  -   4.68

Deferred Tax Assets (net) m  1,435.76  434.87  1,870.63

Non-Current Tax Assets (net)  401.97  -   401.97

Other Non-Current Assets a, c  1,884.66  705.58  2,590.24

 50,433.15  1,903.72  52,336.87
Current Assets
Inventories  18,250.05  -   18,250.05

Financial assets
-	 Investments  19,501.66  -   19,501.66

-	 Trade Receivables  46,279.09  -   46,279.09

-	 Cash and Cash Equivalents  3,107.22  -   3,107.22

-	 Bank balances other than Cash and
cash equivalents

 2.50  -   2.50

-	 Loans  260.59  -   260.59

-	 Other Financial Assets d  69.65  37.38  107.03

Other Current Assets a, c, d  4,725.15  1.18  4,726.33

 92,195.91  38.56  92,234.47
Total Assets  142,629.06  1,942.28  144,571.34
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Equity Share Capital  1,454.33  -   1,454.33

68th Annual Report & Accounts 2017108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note
No.

Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Other Equity h, n  45,929.92  3,536.49  49,466.41

Total Equity  47,384.25  3,536.49  50,920.74
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-	 Borrowings e  40,820.66  (58.05)  40,762.61

-	 Other Financial Liabilities f  45.83  102.65  148.48

Provisions  398.20  -   398.20

Other Non-Current Liabilities b  -   1,037.78  1,037.78

 41,264.69  1,082.38  42,347.07
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-	 Borrowings  17.54  -   17.54

-	 Trade Payables  32,579.08  -   32,579.08

-	 Other Financial Liabilities e, f  13,782.87  (206.98)  13,575.89

Other Current Liabilities b  1,493.82  319.21  1,813.03

Provisions g  4,468.57  (2,788.82)  1,679.75

Current Tax Liabilities (net)  1,638.24  -   1,638.24

 53,980.12  (2,676.59)  51,303.53
Total Equity and Liabilities  142,629.06  1,942.28  144,571.34

	 III.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st December, 2016

Particulars Note
No.

Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue from Operations i, b  217,778.55  18,250.97  236,029.52

Other Income c, d  1,722.86  33.63  1,756.49

Total Income  219,501.41  18,284.60  237,786.01
Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed  147,284.75  -   147,284.75

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods
and Work-in-Process

 (574.45)  -   (574.45)

Excise duty on sale of goods i  -   17,913.73  17,913.73

Employee benefits expenses j, h  19,250.64  174.76  19,425.40

Finance costs j, f, e  3,330.61  393.10  3,723.71

Depreciation and amortisation expenses a, b  9,097.66  178.12  9,275.78

Other expenses a, c, d  27,104.74  43.96  27,148.70

Total Expenses  205,493.95  18,703.67  224,197.62
Profit before exceptional items and tax  14,007.46  (419.07)  13,588.39
Exceptional items  255.00  -   255.00

Profit before tax  13,752.46  (419.07)  13,333.39
Tax expenses
Current tax  5,864.94  -   5,864.94
Adjustment of Tax relating to earlier
periods

 110.00  -   110.00

Deferred Tax m  (737.41)  (58.25)  (795.66)

Profit for the year  8,514.93  (360.82)  8,154.11

68th Annual Report & Accounts 2017 109

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(All amounts in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Note
No.

Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Other Comprehensive Income
Other Comprehensive income /
(expenses) not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Re-measurement gains / (losses) on
defined benefit plans

l
 -   (71.14)  (71.14)

Income tax effect m  -   24.62  24.62

Net other comprehensive income /
(expense) not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods  -   (46.52)  (46.52)